

No. 22-327

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONFEDERACIÓN HÍPICA DE PUERTO RICO, INC.;
CAMARERO RACETRACK CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERACIÓN DE JINETES PUERTORRIQUEÑOS, INC.,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AXEL VIZCARRA-PELLOT
Vizcarra-Pellot Law
Office
5900 Isla Verde Avenue
L2-362
Carolina, PR 00979

PETER JOHN PORRATA
Law Offices of Peter
John Porrata
P.O. Box 3943
Guaynabo, PR 00970

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record

ALISA TIWARI
Gupta Wessler PLLC
2001 K Street, NW
North Tower, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents

December 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Corporate disclosure statement ii
Table of authorities iv
Introduction 1
Statement 3
 A. Statutory background3
 B. Factual background.....6
 C. Procedural background.....7
Reasons for denying the writ..... 9
I. There is no conflict between the decision
 below and precedents of this Court and other
 circuits.9
 A. The decision below is consistent with this
 Court’s precedent.....10
 B. The decision below is consistent with
 cases from other circuits.12
II. The question presented is neither important
 nor recurring, and this case would be an
 especially poor vehicle to address it.15
III. The decision below is correct.....18
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Federation of Musicians of United States & Canada v. Carroll,</i> 391 U.S. 99 (1968)	12
<i>American Medical Association v. United States,</i> 317 U.S. 519 (1943)	2, 11, 16
<i>Armco Steel Co. v. Tackett, L.P.,</i> 1991 WL 21973 (6th Cir. Feb. 21, 1991).....	14
<i>Columbia River Packers Association v. Hinton,</i> 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	2, 8, 10, 11
<i>Conley Motor Express v. Russell,</i> 500 F.2d 124 (3d Cir. 1974).....	13, 14
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering,</i> 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	4
<i>H.A. Artists & Associates, Inc. v. Actors' Equity Association,</i> 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	12
<i>Hunt v. Crumboch,</i> 325 U.S. 821 (1945)	21
<i>International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers v. United Contractors Association, Inc. of Pittsburgh,</i> 483 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1973).....	14

<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals v. International Longshoremen’s Association,</i> 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	10
<i>Local 36 of International Fishermen & Allied Workers of America v. United States,</i> 177 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1949)	15
<i>Los Angeles Meat & Provision Drivers Union, Local 626 v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 94 (1962)	11, 12
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers’ Union, Local No. 753, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen & Helpers of America v. Lake Valley Farm Products,</i> 311 U.S. 91 (1940)	12
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Hearst Publications,</i> 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	5, 22
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	1
<i>Ring v. Spina,</i> 148 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1945).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Local No. 7, International Union of Journeymen Horseshoers of United States & Canada (AFL-CIO),</i> 353 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1965)	12, 13

*United States Steel Corp. v. Fraternal
Association of Steelhaulers,*
431 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1970).....13, 14

*United States v. National Association of Real
Estate Boards,*
339 U.S. 485 (1950)2, 11, 16

*United States v. Women’s Sportswear
Manufacturing Association,*
336 U.S. 460 (1949)12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13
15 U.S.C. § 173, 20
29 U.S.C. § 523, 18, 20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1014
29 U.S.C. § 1024, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1044
29 U.S.C. § 1135, 18, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1525, 22

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 62-612 (1912).....21
S. Rep. No. 72-163 (1932).....21

Other Authorities

<i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1891)	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	5, 20
Cynthia Estlund & Wilma B. Liebman, <i>Collective Bargaining Beyond Employment in the United States</i> , 42 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 371 (2021)	16
Letter from FTC Chair Lina M. Khan to Chair Cicilline & Ranking Member Buck (Sept. 28, 2021).....	18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	19
<i>The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1901).....	19
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940)	20
<i>Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1916).....	19
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1930)	5, 19
William E. Forbath, <i>The Shaping of the American Labor Movement</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1989)	4
William Letwin, <i>The First Decade of the Sherman Act: Early Administration</i> , 68 Yale L.J. 464 (1959).....	3
